
 

West Devon Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Kimber 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Johnson 

 Members: Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Calder 
Cllr Casbolt 
Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Mann 
Cllr Saxby 
 

Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Squire 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Viney 
Cllr Wakeham 
Cllr West 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8 

 Minutes of the meeting of 16 January 2024 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

If Councillors have any questions relating to 
predetermination, bias or interests in items on this Agenda, 
then please contact the Monitoring Officer in advance of the 

meeting. 
 

 

4.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency 
 

 

5.   Public Forum 9 - 10 

 A period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public. 
  

 

6.   Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2023  
 

11 - 34 

7.   South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership  
 

35 - 60 

8.   Devon Building Control Partnership - Verbal report  
 

 

9.   Task & Finish Group Updates (if any)  
 

 

10.   2023/24 Committee Annual Work Programme  
 

61 - 62 



 

 

At a Meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at the Council 

Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY the 
16th day of January 2024 at 2:00 pm. 

 

 
Present:   Cllr P Kimber – Chairman 

    Cllr A Johnson – Vice-Chairman 

    
 Cllr M Calder Cllr I Saxby   

 Cllr A Cunningham Cllr T Southcott  
 Cllr J Elliott Cllr P Squire  

 Cllr S Guthrie  
Cllr U Mann        

Cllr P Vachon 
Cllr C West 
 

 
 

 

                                                 Director of Customer Service and Delivery 
                                                 Director of Strategic Finance and S151Officer 
                                                 Assistant Director of Strategy and Organisational  

                                                 Development 
                                                 Democratic Services Officer 

                                           
 
 Also in Attendance:  

Mr Burrows - Director of External Liaison (South West Water) 
Mr Worsford – Director of Asset Management (South West Water) 

Ms Newell – Area Manager (Environment Agency) 
Cllrs A Blackman (via Teams), L Daniel, C Edmonds, M Ewings, N 
Jory, M Renders (via Teams) and S Wakeham (via Teams) 

Head of Housing 
Head of Finance (via MS Teams) 

Head of Customer Service Improvement (via MS Teams) 
 
 
*O&S 16/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllrs Blackman, 

Casbolt and Viney 
 
 

*O&S 17/23 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 

on 10 October 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record.  
 
 
*O&S 18/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests made. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

*O&S 19/23 PUBLIC FORUM 

 The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

 
*O&S 20/23   SOUTH WEST WATER AND ENVIROMENT AGENCY (Quality of river  

                        water) 

  The Director of External Liaison and the Director of Asset Management for 
South West Water (SWW) gave a presentation to the Committee which 

included a response to questions that the Committee had submitted prior 
to the meeting. 

 
 Key points arising from the presentation were: 
 

An overview of SWW: 

 

 2 million customers and served up to 9 million people during the tourist 
season; 

 19,000km of pipe network; 

 £300m a year investment in our region and improving our network; and 

 The organisation had a Net Zero Commitment by 2030 investing in 

renewables across the South West. 
 

                       Pollution and storm overflow monitors 

                      

 Reduce the impact on rivers by 2025, by one-third and put forward plans 

to target zero harm by 2030; 

 Reduce spills from storm overflows to an average of 20 per year by 

2025; 

 Maintain the excellent bathing water quality standards, all year round, 

so that everyone could enjoy the 860 miles of coastline; 

 Deliver zero serious pollutions by 2025, and target a year on year 

reduction in all pollutions; 

 100% monitoring of all storm overflows, ahead of government targets; 

 89 storm overflows in the West Devon Borough area - 31 already meet 

new government targets; 

 One serious pollution in the West Devon Borough area since 2020; 

 The Storm Overflow Action Plan (SOAP) would show when 
improvements would take place on each storm overflow; 

 Overall SWW operations contributed to c.12% towards the reasons for 
not achieving good ecological status. This varied between catchments 

depending on the infrastructure; and 

 Main catchments included: River Tavy, River Lew
[...]
had allowed the 
workforce to be shared, with savings being generated of over £6 million 
per year. 

 
It was explained to the Committee that negative revenue support grant was 

unlikely to be introduced until two years’ time at the earliest. 
 
The Council Tax Collection Rate for 2022/23 was at 98.34% and the 

authority was in the top quartile nationally.  
 

The Rural Services Delivery Grant would continue next year at an amount 
of just over £500,000. 
 

In response to a Member question, the Section 151 Officer informed that 
the Business Rate Pool had generated significant financial benefits for the 

Borough Council and all of the Devon Councils within the Pool.  In the year 
of a Business Rates Baseline reset (which could be in 2026/27), it may not 
make financial sense to Pool in the early days, due to the risk of significant 

appeals having a major impact on the Business Rates Pool when the level 
of growth above the baseline would be a lot lower than it was currently due 

to the reset. 
 
The Section 151 Officer also stated that the Council Plan would set out the 

Corporate Priorities and the Year 1 Delivery Plan for 2024/25 and would 
set out the amounts of financial resources allocated to each Theme.  This 

would be via reports to the Hub Committee on 30 January 2024 and Full 
Council on 20 February 2024. 

 
                       It was then RESOLVED that: 
 

 
1. the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has given its views on the content 

of the Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals for 2024/25 and 

supports: 
 

i) Modelling an increase in Council Tax for 2024/25 of 2.99% (This 
would increase a Band D council tax for 24/25 from £254.00 to 
£261.59 – an increase of £7.59 per year or under 15 pence per 

week); 
 

ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of the published 
agenda report (amounting to £1,268,000); 

 

iii) The savings/additional income of £(705,000) as shown in Appendix 
A of the published agenda report; 

 
iv) The net contributions to/(from) Earmarked Reserves of £342,000 as 

shown in Appendix A of the published agenda report, including using 

Page 5



 

 

£150,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve , 

as set out in section 3.14 of the published agenda report; 
 
v) The proposed use of £309,180 of New Homes Bonus funding to fund 

the 2024/25 Revenue Budget as set out in section 3.20 of the 
published agenda report; and 

 
vi) The proposed two capital bids (total of £140,000) set out in section 

8.4 of the published agenda report and the proposal to finance these 

from New Homes Bonus funding. 
                       
                      
*O&S 22/23  PERFORMANCE REPORT – APRIL TO NOVEMBER 2023                

                     The Assistant Director of Strategy and Organisational Development and the 

Lead Hub Committee Member took Members through the published agenda 
report.  

 
In so doing, it was noted that: 
 

(a) The Freedom Of Information (FOI) requests were off track to time 
scales.  62 requests were received with 52 being responded to on time. 

90% was the target figure to be met on time.  
 

(b) Missed bin collection rates were slightly off target due to a couple of the 

vehicles being off the road with technical issues.  
 

(c) The answering of revenues and benefits service calls was under the 
target of being answered in under 8 minutes. The Director of Customer 
Services and Delivery stated that the service area had been rearranged 

to take their own calls and at the start there had been a big improvement, 
but it had slipped back recently. The team was giving him weekly 

feedback on performance.  
 

(d) The Head of Housing stated that there were currently 25 people in 

temporary accommodation which was more than the average for 
November of 16.8 people. There were 5 families and 20 singles, 3 of 

which were there under the rough sleepers emergency accommodation 
provision due to cold weather.  It was recognised that the proposals at 
20 Plymouth Road would make a difference.  In addition, the Springhill 

project was progressing.                   
 
                      It was then RESOLVED that: 

  
                      The Overview and Scrutiny Committee note: 

  
1. The Key Performance Indicators for April 2023 -November 2023; and 

 
2. The intention to review some Key Performance Indicators to provide 

more helpful information for Members in the future. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
*O&S 23/23    ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME         

The Director of Customer Service and Delivery said that, once the 

Council’s Corporate Plan and Year 1 Delivery Plan was approved by Full 
Council, then Lead Hub Committee Members for a particular theme would 

be invited to attend Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings to report 
on targets and achievements.  

  

 
 (The meeting terminated at 4.30 pm) 

 
_________________ 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
PUBLIC FORUM PROCEDURES 
 
(a) General 

 
Members of the public may raise issues and ask questions at meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This session will last for up to fifteen 
minutes at the beginning of each meeting, with any individual speaker having 
a maximum of three minutes to address the Committee. 
 
(b) Notice of Questions 
 
An issue or question may only be raised by a member of the public provided 
that they have given written notice (which may be by electronic mail) to Darryl 
White (darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk) by 5.00pm on the Thursday, prior to the 
relevant meeting. 
 
(c) Scope of Questions 
 
An issue may be rejected by the Monitoring Officer if: 
 
•  it relates to a matter within the functions of the Planning and Licensing 

Committee; 
 
•  it is not about a matter for which the local authority has a responsibility 

 or which affects the district; 
 
•  it is offensive, frivolous or defamatory; 
 
•  it is substantially the same as a question which has previously been 
    put in the past six months; or 
 
•  it requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: West Devon Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date: 13th February 2024 

Title: Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 
2023  

Portfolio Area: Community Services; Operations & Leisure 
– Cllr Tony Leech 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Immediately  

Author: Jon Parkinson Role: Senior Leisure Officer 

Contact: jon.parkinson@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations:   

1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the contents and 
progress of Fusion’s Annual Report for 2023 and proposals for 2024. 
 

 

1 Executive summary  

1.1 This report and presentation provide a review of Fusion’s 
performance last year in 2023 and an update on current provision 
and key proposals for the year ahead.  

1.2 2023 was Year 7 of the Council’s 25-year contract with Fusion 
Lifestyle as the joint leisure management operator for both South 
Hams and West Devon Councils. 

1.3 The provision of leisure centres is a discretionary service. However, 
the activities align with the Council’s plan 2024-2028 in providing 
good quality frontline services and supporting local leisure provision 
and promote active use of facilities. 

1.4 Leisure Centres are seen as essential community health hubs, 
contributing to improving people’s health and wellbeing. Centres 
are more than a lifestyle choice, providing vital services across 
health – being active, learning to swim, social and mental wellbeing 
benefits, stronger and safer communities, and economic 
opportunities through jobs. 

2 Background – National Context 

2.1 Nationally the leisure market and its operators remain impacted by 
the Covid-19 pandemic, cost of living and energy crisis. A slow and 
stagnating recovery, with higher inflation and increased staffing 


[...]
investment 

• Long term leisure service provision in Devon looks bright! 

P
age 21



Annual Review
2023 Highlights 

• Children in Care scheme developed in partnership between Fusion and 
the Council 

• Café launched in Meadowlands. Parklands to follow in February 2024
• New room hire available Parklands encouraging new business 

opportunities 
• Wet and Wild swimming pool sessions returned to Meadowlands 
• Staff internally promoted into new Management roles and enrolled on 

management training courses to ensure continuity 

P
age 22



Annual Review
Participation West Devon 198,959 2022 v 201,067 2023
NB Meadowlands Pool closure for 4 weeks in 2023 due to roof repairs

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

120,000

140,000

Meadowlands Parklands

Participation 2022 v 2023

2022 2023

P
age 23



Annual Review
Customer satisfaction – NPS
West Devon 

P
age 24



Annual Review
Memberships 
5,849 in 2022 v 6,165 in 2022 

Concession %ConcessionTotal 2023Pay MonthlyPaid In FullAnnualSite
15%74502469627Dartmouth Leisure Centre

20%2851,4611,27452135Ivybridge Leisure Centre

21%2261,0641,0062137Meadowlands Leisure Centre

24%1656966681414Parklands Leisure Centre

10%1531,5111,3825178Quayside Leisure Centre

13%1209318711941Totnes Leisure Centre

17%1,0236,1655,670163332Total

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

Dartmouth Leisure
Centre

Ivybridge Leisure Centre Meadowlands Leisure
Pool

Parklands Leisure
Centre

Quayside Leisure Centre Totnes Leisure Centre

Total Membership Sales 2022 verses 2023

Total 2022 Total 2023

P
age 25



Annual Review
Swimming lessons 

Total 2023Total 2022Site
214114Dartmouth

1,173939Ivybridge

597465Meadowlands

427350Parklands

914643Quayside

455395Totnes

3,7802,906Total

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

Dartmouth Ivybridge Meadowlands Parklands Quayside Totnes

Swim School 2022-2023

Total 2022 Total 2023

P
age 26



Annual Review
Maintenance and Repairs 

• 1 FTE Maintenance Supervisor dedicated
[...]
nto customers 

• Utility & supplier cost increases 

• Recruitment – National shortages of Lifeguards, Swimming Instructors and Leisure 
Managers 

• Leisure no longer widely viewed as a career path due to National Minimum Wage  

• Rural Transport reductions 

• Car Parking fees at leisure centres seen by community users as a deterrent to admission

• Traditional agreements now outdated – Parklands, Quayside dual use agreements

• Growth of Junior Gym is now more regulated 

• Growth of Exercise Referrals has not been as effective as we anticipated 

• Schools have reduced budgets to hire pools ad sports halls

• Aging plant rooms facing greater demand with larger participation levels  

P
age 32



Quarterly Review
Looking forward to 2024 

• Government to determine the Swimming Pool Support Fund round 2 funding, January 
2024

• Launch of the Parklands café, February 2024

• Improved customer interactions in the gyms, February 2024 

• Meet the Manager sessions and customer engagement events at all sites, monthly 2024

• Negotiate new dual use agreements with Kingsbridge College and Okehampton College, 
June 2024

• Increased investment in changing rooms and cleanliness standards, 2024  

• Improved marketing outreach in wider communities

• Sportaneous community events in each centre, 3 times a year 

• Solar panel investment, 2024

• Improved link with Promise School, Okehampton, September 2024

• Car park fee discussion with SHWD Council, July 2024   

• Affordable price increase, April 2024 

P
age 33



Fusion Annual Review Presentation

West Devon Borough Council

Period : January to December 2023

P
age 34



Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
(West Devon) 

 

Date: 13th February 2022  

Title: South Devon and Dartmoor 

Community Safety Partnership 

 

Portfolio Area: Place and Enterprise  

Wards Affected: All  

Author: Ian Luscombe  Role: Head of 
Environmental 

Health and 
Licensing 

Contact: 
Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Committee:  

1. Acknowledge the work of the Community Safety Partnership  

2. Encourages Members to take part in the annual priority setting 
process to reflect the priorities in their communities 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The report explains the background to the Community 
Safety Partnership and asks Members to support the annual 

priority setting process. 
 

1.2 The work that the Community Safety Partnership has carried 
out this year may be found in the Appendices to this report. 

 
 

2. Background  

 
2.1 The South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety 

Partnership is a partnership between South Hams, 
Teignbridge and West Devon, the principle aim of which is 
to reduce crime and disorder in the area. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ian.Luscombe@swdevon.gov.uk


2.2 Community Safety Partnerships were introduced by Section 
6 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The Legislation sets 

a statutory requirement to bring together local partners to 
formulate and deliver strategies to tackle crime and 

disorder in their communities. Responsible authorities that 
make up a Community Safety Partnership are the Police, 

Fire and Rescue Authority, Local Authorities, Health 
Partners, and Probation Services. 

 

2.3 The work of the Community Safety Partnership is contained 

within the Council’s delivery plan. Specifically Primary Aim 1 
of the Health and Wellbeing priority – to protect and 

improve the health and wellbeing of our residents and 
visitors. 

 
2.4 The Community Safety Partnership Chairperson is a 

member of the Safer Devon Partnership which forms the 
upper tier Community Safety Partnership function – the 
“Safer Devon Partnership.”   

 
2.5 Funding is no longer allocated to the Community Safety 

Partnership but must be bid for as and when required to 
support specific project and initiatives. Funding is generally 

made available by the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
specific projects that meet their qualifying criteria. 

 
2.6 In the current financial year, the Community Safety 

Partnership have been allocated £8,000 from Serious 

Violence funding and £27,000 to support the Lets Talk 
project, by the Safer Devon Partnership. Details of this may 

be found in the work plan. 
  

2.7 In terms of resource in South Hams and West Devon there 
is one full time Community Safety Officer and one Anti-

Social Behaviour Officer, who also undertakes other duties 
under environmental protection.  

 

2.8 The Community Safety Partnership Manager is employed by 
Teignbridge DC. This is a more senior role than the West 

Devon and South Hams equivalent. Teignbridge also have 
an Anti-social Behaviour Officer. 

 
2.9 The Lead Member for West Devon is currently Cllr Ewings. 
 

2.10 Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs) have a statutory 

responsibility to work together to protect their local 
communities from crime and to help people feel safe. 

 

Page 36



2.11 In exercising its functions, the Partnership must have 
regards to the Police and Crime objectives set out in the 

Police and Crime plan for the Police area. 
 

2.12 This year the Partnership will also need to have regard to 
the Preventing Serious Violence Strategy that outlines Safer 

Devon’s framework for preventing and reducing serious 
violence in Devon. 

 
 
 

3.0 Priority Setting 
 

3.1  The Community Safety Partnership sets priorities in 
March/April each year using intelligence from the soon to 

be published Devon Strategic Needs Assessment and 
produces a Local Delivery Plan which is reviewed at each 

Community Safety Partnership meeting.  
 
3.2 Ahead of the priority setting meeting, at which SH and WD 

CSP Lead Members will be present, we will invite the Lead 
Members to meet with Portfolio holders and other Cllrs so 

that they can present the views of all Members to ensure 
wider representation and tie in with our corporate 

priorities and the needs of our communities.  
 

3.3 Local Police ar
[...]
dIn 
Facebook 

Instagram 
Local Newsletters 

Parish Councils 

Becca and 

Claire 

None  September 

2023 

Communications plan approved at 

July 23 CSP  

 

Social media activity has massively 

increased 

 

A You Tube Channel has been 

created for Let’s Talk - have 36 

subscribers and 1634 total views  

 

A bitesize session on the role of the 

CSP took place on 26th October, 

125 people booked onto the 

session and 55 attended. The video 

is now on You Tube, 40 people 

have viewed the video.  

https://youtu.be/7NJbmFayFk0  

 

As of 29th January 2024 we have 

we have 253 followers on facebook  

Amber  

P
age 57

https://youtu.be/7NJbmFayFk0


South Devon and Dartmoor CSP – Local Delivery Plan 2023/4 v.5 

    
 
  

 

18 
 

Wider and emerging Issues (EI) 

 

 

Reference 
Number 

Project title Action (including 
geographic coverage) 

Project 
lead 

Resources Delivery 
dates 

Project update Status 

 

 

 

  P
age 58



South Devon and Dartmoor CSP – Local Delivery Plan 2023/4 v.5 

    
 
  

 

19 
 

PLEASE ALSO SEE VP&VAWG ACTION PLAN 

Status Key:   

Green: Project on course to meet its objectives  

Amber: Some progress made but intervention needed  

Red: Project not on course to meet objectives   

Reference Number Key:  

Blue – SD&DCSP to lead this project 

Pink – SD&DCSP to support this project 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

INITIAL DRAFT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME PROPOSALS – 2023/24  
 

Date of Meeting Report 

 

Lead Exec Member/Officer 

   

23 April Community Safety Partnership Becca Hewitt/Claire Birch 

 Waste and Recycling performance Cllr Daniel/Sarah Moody 

 LiveWest Cllr Renders/Issy Blake 

 Devon County Council –Transport routes and road maintenance  

 Quarter 3 – KPIs Neil Hawke 

 Task and Finish Group Updates (if any)  

 O&S Annual Work Programme Democratic Services  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

To be scheduled Dartmoor National Park  

 Enhancing Youth Programmes  

 Citizens Advice   

 Community Voluntary Services  

 Environment Agency  

 Wildlife wardens  

   

 

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Confirmation of Minutes
	5 Public Forum
	6 Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2023
	Appendix A Fusion Annual Review 2023

	7 South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership
	Appendix A  Community Safety Partnership workplan 2023-24

	10 2023/24 Committee Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 

Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Kimber 
Vice Chairman Cllr Johnson 

 
Cllr Calder Cllr Casbolt 
Cllr Elliott Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Mann Cllr Saxby 
Cllr Southcott Cllr Squire 
Cllr Vachon Cllr Viney 
Cllr Wakeham Cllr West 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Daniel Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Ewings Cllr Renders 
 
Officers: 
 
Director Customer Services and Delivery 
Director Strategy and Governance 
Senior Leisure Contracts Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Support Officer 
Senior Environmental Health Officer 
Community Safety Partnership 
SW Regional Manager- Fusion 
Centre Manager Meadowlands – Fusion 
Sports & Development Manager – Fusion 
Head of Devon Building Control Partnership 
 

 

 
 

 

 



24. Apologies for Absence  
*O&S 24/23  
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Cllr A 
Blackman 
 
 

25. Confirmation of Minutes  
*O&S 25/23   
The minutes of the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 16 January 2024 were confirmed as a true and correct record 
 
 

26. Declarations of Interest  
*O&S 26/23  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

27. Public Forum  
*O&S 27/23  
The Chairman confirmed that no formal requests had been received in 
accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 
 
 

28. Leisure Contract - Fusion Annual Report 2023  
*O&S 28/23  

The Senior Leisure Contracts Manager introduced the report and 
passed over to the Regional Manager for Fusion to give his 
presentation. During this he highlighted; 

 Nationally recovery rates from attendance since the Covid 
pandemic 
were lower than before the pandemic, however Meadowlands 
and Parklands were doing slightly better that the national rate. 

 Accountancy period had changed to a 15 month year reporting 
to councils.  

 Children in Care Scheme developed in partnership with Fusion 
and the Council 

 Café launched in Meadowlands and Parklands to launch in 
February 2024 

 Wet and Wild swimming pool sessions returned to Meadowlands 
 Staff internally promoted into new management roles and 

enrolled on management training courses to ensure continuity 
 NPS scores – anything under an 8/10 is deemed a non-positive 

score. Changing rooms and facilities often score low across the 
leisure industry, however it does not make them complacent. 

 Swimming lessons were the quickest recovery group since covid 
with a growth of 160%. 

 Recruitment in leisure has been a struggle.  
 Sports and Community Development work with OCRA working 

with schools, the holiday programme and fitness festivals.  
 Pilot scheme with the PCN and Okehampton Medical Practice to 

provide a non-gym based class in the college. 
 Sporting Academy for talented athletes to access the centres 

free of charge. 



 Outreach to local communities to find out what is required.  
 Challenge with increase in National Minimal Wage.  
 Car parking fees seen as a deterrent by users. 

 
A Member thanked the staff at both centres for being so positive and 
welcoming on the visits to the centres by members of the O&S 
Committee recently. They were impressed with the café at 
Meadowlands and felt it drew people into the centre. The Director of 
Customer Services and Delivery said the authority was successful on 
gaining some funding to decarbonise the leisure centres even further. 
This would fund the feasibility studies. Then a bid would be put in for 
further funding to carry out the work 
Another Member commented on the need for Parklands to be painted 
internally and externally to make it more appealing to users. The 
signage to Parklands needed to be improved. The Manager of 
Meadowlands confirmed the dome and entrance canopy were to be 
cleaned during March. The Regional Manager stated there was a 
discussion to be had with the Council on car parking charges. Repairs 
on equipment was questioned by a Member as taking a long time. The 
Manager of Meadowlands stated that having changed suppliers to a 
more local firm the repairs were being completed much quicker. The 
Regional Manager would look into the slow response time from 
reception staff at Parklands. There would be closer working with health 
care providers to engage with those who could make use of the centres 
who currently are not. Looking to partners in communities to work 
with. Outreach officers would look to advertise in local newsletters  
The Manager of Meadowlands stated that several schools were lost for 
swimming sessions when the centre closed for 4-5 weeks for repair 
work.He had managed to gain four of these schools back and was 
working on others. The Regional Manager explained that the 
programme of swimming teacher training, lifeguard training and front 
line staff training was in place so that when the services and 
programmes grow there are staff in place. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents and 
progress of Fusion’s Annual Report for 2023 and proposals for 2024; 
 
The Committee would review the pricing and timings of car parking 
fees at Meadowlands (Wharf Car Park). 
 
 

29. South Devon and Dartmoor Community Safety Partnership  
*O&S 29/23  
The Leader of the Council introduced the report to Members.  
 
It was stated that through bidding for funding from the Police and 
Crime Commission West Devon received £27k to support the Let’s Talk 
programmes. 6,500 people have gone through the programmes from 
all over the world. The Leader encouraged Members to attend the 
Annual Forum on 27 March which was being hosted by West Devon.  



The Leader also encouraged Members to take part in the upcoming 
priority setting process and speak with her on any community safety 
issues. Domestic homicide reviews in West Devon were a large part of 
Officer’s workload. She reported the police were dealing with a case of 
a young person having been radicalised. There would be more 
feedback and updates in the Members bulletin on a monthly basis. The 
CSP Officer stated that she would email all Members with a list of 
partnership they work with. A new police front desk was opening at the 
police station in Tavistock.  
 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee acknowledged the work of the 
Community Safety Partnership and;    
 
Would encourage Members to take part in the annual priority setting 
process to reflect the priorities in their communities.  
                              
 

30. Devon Building Control Partnership - Verbal report  
*O&S 30/23          
The Head of Devon Building Control Partnership took Members through 
the role of the partnership and gave updates on the past years events.  
             

 Teignbridge, South Hams and West Devon work within this 
Partnership 

 Approved inspectors are private sector inspectors and work in 
competition with the DBCP. The local authorities retain the 
statutory duty to enforce the building regulations within its 
geographical area. 
 
The majority of KPI’s were being achieved and amongst them 
were; 

 
 Full applications that were checked within 15 days, national 

guidelines look to 60%. DBCP are currently achieving 92%. 
 Completion certificates issued within 7 days target is 85% and 

the partnership is achieving 98% 
 

New legislation came into force in 2022, known as the Building 
Safety Act. Building Control bodies both private and public sector  
would be overseen by the Building Safety Regulator. This will 
include auditing building control teams and their managers. They 
will have the powers to investigate and sanction building control 
teams including financial penalties, suspensions and special 
measures and in certain circumstances could lead to criminal 
charges. Surveyors are required to undertake training and sit an 
examination.  
There has been a downturn in application numbers in the current 
financial year due to rising costs in the construction industry and 
the financial uncertainty. They are 19% below the previous four 
year average which means the partnership will need to rely on 



earmarked reserves. Staff retention and recruitment is an issue, 
both regionally and nationally. 
In response to a Member question the Head of Building Control 
stated that this was the biggest change in building control and 
the construction industry in decades and he had staff members 
who after 30 to 40 years in the profession having to prove their 
competency now are choosing to retire and therefore there was 
difficulty in recruiting. Building surveyors are no longer able to 
offer advice when on site. There are there only to oversee and 
issue a certificate if the works are correct. Concerns have been 
voiced to the government, the regulator and the LGA stating the 
stress this is causing. He believed on 6 April 2024 when this 
comes into force there could be less than 20% of local authority 
and private sector surveyors registers and licensed to carry out 
the role. Training sessions have been provided weekly over the 
last 9 months for staff but he felt the exams are not written in a 
way that is helpful. He would be happy to facilitate further 
meetings with Members should they wish and in person next 
time to go through more detail.  
 

 

31. Task & Finish Group Updates (if any)  
*O&S 30/23   

The Director of Customer Services and Delivery suggested the Fusion 
Task and Finish Group visit the centres and meet with the Managers 
and report back on a half-yearly basis to ensure they are doing what 
was promised and make them accountable.  
This was agreed by the Committee.  
 
It was agreed the SWW Task and Finish Group would meet with SWW 
Officers as a working group to work together on issues and report back 
to the Committee.  
A meeting date would be arranged and circulated to Members of the 
group. 
 
 

32. 2023/24 Committee Annual Work Programme  
*O&S 31/23   
Livewest were to be invited to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting in April. A Livewest Task and Finish Group 
consisting of Cllrs Elliott, Johnson, Mann, Viney and West would be set 
up.  
 
An update on Waste and Recycling would go to the April meeting. 
 
In the next municipal year each Council Plan themes would be 
reviewed at each one of the Overview and Scrutiny meetings. The Lead 
Member for each theme would report back on actions and progress. A 
work programme for the next municipal year would be brought to the 
next Committee meeting.  
 
The Wildlife Warden would soon been in position and an update would 
be given at a future meeting.  



DCC would be invited to an Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
in the new municipal year.  
If no Officers were available to attend,  the Devon County Councillors 
for  West Devon would be invited to attend. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


